and excluding the impact of netting agreements:

30 June2009
Carrying Contractual 12 mths or 1-2 2-5 More than
amount cash flows less yrs yrs 5yrs

$ $ $ $ $ $

NonMderivative financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 31,898 31,898 31,898

31,898 31,898 31,898

14

(

(

National Union of Workers

(Western Australian Branch)

For the year ended 30 June 2009

7 Financial instruments and financial risk management continued

Liquidity risk continued

30 June 2008
Carrying Contractual 12 mths or 1-2 2-5 More than
amount cash flows less yrs yrs 5yrs

$ $ $ $ $ $

Non derivative financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 43,372 43,372 43,372

43,372 43,372 43,372

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates wiii affect the Entity's income or
the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage
and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Entity's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents

Carrying amount
2009 2008

$ $

52,787 179,196

An increase(( decrease) in interest rates of 100 basis points would have the effect of increasing/( decreasing)
reported profit by $528 I ($528) (2008: $1,792/ ($1,792)).

Fair values

Fair values of financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying values.

15

(

(

National Union of Workers

(Western Australian Branch)

For the year ended 30 June 2009

8 Cash and cash equivalents
2009 2008

$ $

General cheque account 53,727

Term deposit 56,284 125,469

Cash and cash equivalents 56,284 179,196
Bank overdraft (3,497)

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows 52,787 179,196

The Entity's exposure to interest rate risk and sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities are

9

disclosed in note 7.

Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities
2009 2008

$ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Surplus/( deficit) for the year 60,811 (101,358)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation 3,808 4,455

Gain from sale of property, plant and equipment (5,759)

Interest income (5,970) (7,285)

Operating profit before changes in working capital 52,890 (104,188)

Change in trade and other receivables (74,522) 9,253

Change in trade and other payables (11,474) (16,922)

Change in employee benefits (106,546) 106,546

(139,652) (5,311)

Interest received 5,970 7,285

Net cash from operating activities (133,682) 1,974

Trade and other receivables
2009 2008

$ $

Trade receivables 31,534 27,074

Prepayments 24,622 4,560

Deposits for legal fees 50,000

106,156 31,634

The Entity's exposure to credit risk and impairment losses related to trade and other receivables are
disclosed in note 7.

16

National Union of Workers

(Western Australian Branch)

Notes to the financial statements

10 Property, plant and equipment
Motor

vehicles Total
$ $

Cost
Balance at 1 July 2008 22,276 22,276

Disposals (22,276) (22,276)

Balance at 30 June 2009

Depreciation and impairment losses

(
Balance at 1 July 2008 {16,954) {16,954)

Disposals 20,762 20,762

Depreciation for the year (3,808) (3,808)

Balance at 30 June 2009

Carrying amount

At 1 July 2008 5,322 5,322

At 30 June 2009

Motor
vehicles Total

$ $

Cost
Balance at 1 July 2007 22,276 22,276

Balance at 30 June 2008
22,276 22,276

(
Depreciation and impairment losses

Balance at 1 July 2007 (12,499) (12,499)

Depreciation for the year (4,455) (4,455)

Balance at 30 June 2008
(16,954) (16,954)

Carrying amount

At 1 July 2007 9,777 9,777

At 30 June 2008 5,322 5,322

17

(

(

National Union of Workers

(Western Australian Branch) .

Notes to the financial statements

11 Trade and other payables

Trade payables

Other payables

2009 2008
$ $

16,877

15,021

31,898

37,698

5,674

43,372

The Entity's exposure to liquidity risk related to trade and other payables is disclosed in note 7.

12 Employee benefits
2009 2008

$ $

Current
Annual leave 79,094

Long service leave 25,811

104,905

2009 2008
$ $

Non-current
Long service leave 1,641

1,641

13 Other income
2009 2008

$ $

Net gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 5,759

FPU service fees I (remission offees) (3,209) 2,715

22550 2,715

I-8

(

(

National Union of Workers

(Western Australian Branch)

Notes to the financial statements

14 Related parties

The following persons held office through the entire period 1 July 2008 to 30 June 2009 unless otherwise
indicated.

Branch President

Branch Senior Vice President

Branch Junior Vice President

Branch Secretary

Branch Assistant Secretary

Branch Member

Branch Member

Branch Member

Branch Member

Branch Member

Alexander Miskiewicz (Resigned 11 June 2009-

Position vacant until30 June 2009)

Graham Gilchrist

Peter Toy

Joseph Bullock

Martin Pritchard